
Source 

CSHB 628 

LAWS OF ALASKA 

l.91..2 

AN ACT 

Chapter No. 

5 

Making a supplemental appropriation to the Department of 
Administration for cost - of-living adjustments and salary 
increases for state employees covered by collective bargaining 
agreements; and providing for an effective date. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF ALASKA: 

* Section 1. The sum of $481,700 is appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Administration for the ~ 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, to pay for $103 ,900 in cost­
of-living adjustments and $3 77,800 in salary increases due 
state employees in the confidential bargaining unit for fiscal 
years 1975 and 1976 resulting from a supplemental agreement 
signed July ~4, 1975 and an agreement signed January 9, 1976 
by the State of Alaska and the Confidential Employees' Associa­
tion. 

* Sec. 2 . The sum of $4,856,600 is appropriated to t he 
Department of Administration to be apportioned among the 
following listed funds for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1976, to pay cost-of-living adjustments due state employees in 
the general government bargaining unit for fiscal year 1976 
resulting from an agreement signed April 14, 1975 by the State 
of Alaska and the Alaska Public Employees' Association: 

General Fund 
International Airport Revenue Fund 
Highway Working Capital Fund 
Teachers' Retirement Fund 
Public Employees' Retirement Fund 
Agricultural Revolving Loan Fund 
Veteran's Revolving Loan Fund 
FICA Fund Reserve Account 
Surplus Property Revolving Fund 

Reserve Account 
Second Injury Fund Reserve Account 
Sick & Disabled Fishermen's Fund 

Reserve Account 

$4,149,500 
145,700 

17,000 
9,700 
9,700 
3,400 

23,800 
1,500 

4,900 
1·,900 

1,900 



~· 
Donated Commodities Handling Fee 

Reserve Account 
Federal Program Re·ce:1.pts 

1,900 
48"5,700 

* Sec. 3 , The sum of $1,001,500 is appropriated to the 
Department of Administrat:1.on to be apportioned among the 
following listed funds· for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1976, to pay cost-of-living adjustments plus interest due 
state employees in the supervisory unit for fiscal year 1976 
resulting from an agreement signed December 13, 1974 by the 
State of Alaska and the Alaska Public Employees' Association: 

Genera~ Fund 
International Airport Revenue Fund 
Highway Working Capital Fund 
Federal Program Receipts 

$897 ,800 
13,000 
20,900 
69,800 

* Sec. 4. The sum of $5,351,700 is appropriated to the 
Department of Administration to be- apportioned among the 
following listed funds for the fiscal year endtng June 30~ 
1976 to pay, for salary increases due state employees, in the 
labor, trades and crafts unit for fiscal years 1975 and 1976 
resulting from an agreement signed September 4, 1975, by the 
State of Alaska and the Tri Trades Public Service Council : 

General Fund 
International Airport Revenue Fund 
Fish and Game Fund 
Highway Work:l'.ng Capital Fund 
Federal Program Receipts 

\ 

$3,697 ,000 
530,200 

9,700 
885,300 
229., 500 

* Sec. 5, The sum of $2,226,163 is appropriated from the 
general fund to the Department of Administration for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1976, to pay for- $1,215,868 in 
cost-of-living adjustments plus interest and $1,010,295 in 
salary increases due employees of marine unions for fiscal 
years 1976 resulting from contracts negotiated by the State of 
Alaska and the Masters, Mates and Pilots, Inland Boatmen's 
Union and Marine Engineers' Beneficial Association. 

* Sec. 6 . Notwithstanding the provisions of AS 37,-07,-
0BO(e) pertaining to appropriation transfers, the division of 
budget and management is authorized to transfer the appropria­
ted amounts shown iri secs. 1 - 5 of this- Act between program 
categories or agencies as required for salary increase purposes. 

* Sec . 7, This Act takes effect immediately in accordance 
with AS Ol.10.070(c) . 

. ,. 

Approved by governor: 
Act;ual' effective date: 

-2-
February 10, 1976 
February 11, 1976 


